H E A D Q U A R T E R S ARMOR (PAMBATO) DIVISION SPECIAL BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Camp O'Donnell, Sta. Lucia, Capas, Tarlac

INVITATION TO BID FOR Procurement of Replacement Parts for Mounted Armaments (12.7mm RCWS 2nd Generation)

1. The *Philippine Army*, through the *National Expenditure Program FY 2023* intends to apply the sum of *Twenty Two Million Seven Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Pesos (PhP22,739,439.00)* only, being the Approved Budget for the Contract to payments under the contract for *Procurement of Replacement Parts for Mounted Armaments (12.7mm RCWS 2nd Generation) with Project Identification Number ArmorDivSBAC(ARMOR)-PB-026-23.* Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening.

2. The *Philippine Army* now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is required by **Three Hundred (300) Calendar Days** reckoned from the date of receipt of Noticed to Proceed (NTP). Bidders should have completed, within the period of five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary "*pass/fail*" criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the conditions for eligibility provided in the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184.

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from *Philippine Army* and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during *office hours*.

Armor (Pambato) Division, Philippine Army Office of the Special Bids and Awards Committee Camp O'Donnell, Sta. Lucia, Capas, Tarlac.

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on October 12, 2023 from the Armor Division, Philippine Army, Office of the Special Bids and Awards Committee, Sta Lucia, Capas, Tarlac and can be downloaded through PHILGEPS upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Pesos (Php 25,000.00) only. The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person.

6. The *Philippine Army through Armor Division Special Bids and Awards Committee* will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on October 20, 2023, Friday at 9:00 a.m. at Pambato Officer's Clubhouse, Armor (Pambato) Division, Philippine Army, Camp O'Donnell, Sta. Lucia, Capas, Tarlac and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via ZOOM, which shall be opened to prospective bidders.

7. Bids must be duly received by the SBAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address indicated below on or before **November 07, 2023, Tuesday at 8:30 a.m**. Late bids shall not be accepted.

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in **ITB** Clause 14.

9. Bid opening shall be on **November 07, 2023, Tuesday** at **9:00 a.m**. at the given address below. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend the activity.

10. The *Philippine Army* reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.

11. For further information, please refer to:

BGEN PEDRO C BALISI JR PA Chairperson, Special Bids and Awards Committee Armor (Pambato) Division, Phil Army Camp O'Donnell, Sta. Lucia, Capas, Tarlac, Philippines 2315 POC: MAJ AMADEO J PANLILIO (CE) PA Mobile Nr: 09998850410 email Add:armordivsbac@gmail.com.

SIGNED

BGEN PEDRO C BALISI JR PA Chairperson, Special Bids and Awards Committee